

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 20-1323

SITE A LANDOWNERS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL AIRPORT AGENCY, CITY OF
PELLA, and CITY OF OSKALOOSA,**

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MAHASKA COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellant.

CITY OF PELLA, IOWA and CITY OF OSKALOOSA, IOWA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

MAHASKA COUNTY, IOWA,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

CONSOLIDATED APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURTS
OF MAHASKA AND WASHINGTON COUNTY
HON. SHAWN SHOWERS / HON. CRYSTAL CRONK

APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE MAHASKA COUNTY'S FINAL
REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF

Michael R. Reck
Charles F. Becker
Kelsey J. Knowles
Joseph J. Lubben
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4645
mrreck@belinmccormick.com
cfbecker@belinmccormick.com
kjknowles@belinmccormick.com
jhlubben@belinmccormick.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
MAHASKA COUNTY, IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. Whether the 28E Agreement is Legal and Enforceable is the Only Issue Remaining on Appeal.....	14
II. Legal Issues in This Declaratory Judgment Action are Ripe.....	16
III. Chapters 330 and 330A Cannot Be Ignored or Contradicted.....	17
A. The Cities Misunderstand and Fail to Address the 28E Agreement’s Separation of Powers Violation.	17
B. Iowa Code Chapter 330 And 330A Govern Airport Authorities and Commissions.	22
IV. Chapter 28E Is Not A Vehicle to Rewrite Eminent Domain, Zoning, Permitting or Road Re-Location Law.....	26
A. The Cities Cannot Control the County’s Powers the Cities Otherwise Lack.	27
B. The 28E Agreement Improperly Delegates the County’s Legislative Discretion.....	29
C. The Cities Not Only Improperly Alter the Decision-Maker, They Alter the Process and Eliminate Required Protections.	31
V. One Legislative Body Cannot Bind the Next and Delegation Must Be Revocable.....	34
A. The Constitution Prevents One Legislature Binding the Next.	34
B. Political Entities Must Be Able to Withdraw from 28E Agreements on the Same Basis under which They Enter Them.....	38

VI. The Cities’ Cross-Appeal Must Be Denied..... 39

 A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Decide the Cities’
 Moot Cross-Appeal. 39

 B. Even if the Cross-Appeal was Justiciable, the
 District Court did not Err Denying Summary
 Judgments..... 41

CONCLUSION..... 43

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ahls v. Sherwood/Div. of Harsco Corp.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1991).....	10, 12, 14, 40
<i>Barnes v. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 341 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 1983).....	10, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 29, 30
<i>Bd. of Educ. In & For Delaware Cty. v. Bremen Twp. Rural Indep. Sch. Dist. of Delaware Cty.</i> , 148 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 1967).....	12, 34, 35
<i>Beckman v. Carson</i> , 372 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1985).....	13, 43
<i>Bela Animal Legal Defense & Rescue v. City of Des Moines</i> , No. 18-1553, 2020 WL 2968368 (Iowa Ct. App. Jun. 3, 2020)	12, 40, 41
<i>In re Brady's Estate</i> , 308 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 1981).....	12, 42
<i>Bricker v. Iowa Cty. Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 240 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1976).....	11, 32
<i>Bunger v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 197 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1972).....	29
<i>Chartis Ins. v. Iowa Ins. Com'r</i> , 831 N.W.2d 119 (Iowa 2013).....	19
<i>Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co. v. Liddle</i> , 112 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1962).....	10, 20
<i>City of Charleston v. Se. Constr. Co.</i> , 64 S.E.2d 676 (W. Va. 1950)	12, 35
<i>City of Iowa City v. Westinghouse Learning Corp.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1978).....	11, 22

<i>City of San Buenaventura v. Karno</i> , 2d Civ. No. B237181, 2012 WL 5987533 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2012)	12, 33, 34
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11, 33
<i>Connell v. Hays</i> , 122 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 1963).....	13, 43
<i>Dacy v. Village of Ruidoso</i> , 845 P.2d 793 (N.M. 1992).....	12, 33
<i>Donahoe v. Gagen</i> , 250 N.W. 892 (Iowa 1933).....	13, 42
<i>Droste v. Julien</i> , 477 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2007)	12, 41
<i>Duncan v. City of Des Moines</i> , 268 N.W. 547 (Iowa 1936).....	12, 35
<i>Ermels v. City of Webster City</i> , 71 N.W.2d 911 (1955).....	10, 18
<i>Frank Baxter Gen. Contractor, Inc. v. Washington Community Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 14-0921, 2015 WL 1331695 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2015)	12
<i>Gadd v. Leonhart</i> , 329 Fed. App'x 700 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 407 (1955).....	11, 32, 33
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt Cty.</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Goreham v. Des Moines Metro. Area Solid Waste Agency</i> , 179 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 1970).....	10, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28, 29
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 146 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1966).....	12, 35

<i>Hagge v Iowa Dept. of Revenue & Finance</i> , 504 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1993).....	12, 36
<i>Hancock v. City Council of City of Davenport</i> , 392 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1986).....	11, 32
<i>Harrington v. Waterloo Police Dep't</i> , No. C05-2074, 2006 WL 3825053 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 26, 2006)	10, 15
<i>Helm Financial Corp. v. MNVA R.R., Inc.</i> , 212 F3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2000).....	12, 40
<i>Hikmat v. Howard Cty.</i> , 148 Md. App. 502, 813 A.2d 306 (2002).....	11, 32
<i>Hutchison v. Shull</i> , 878 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 2016).....	11, 31
<i>In Int. of W.D., III</i> , 562 N.W.2d 183, 185 (Iowa 1997).....	40
<i>Iowa Nat. Indus. Loan Co. v. Iowa State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 224 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1974).....	11, 24
<i>King v. Hawkeye Community College Merged Area VII Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C98-2004, 1998 WL 34112768 (N.D. Iowa May 22, 1998)	13, 41
<i>Kunkle Water & Elec., Inc. v. City of Prescott</i> , 347 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 1984).....	11, 23
<i>Lamb v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-0241, 2011 WL 944430 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	11, 25
<i>Lewis Consol. Sch. Dist. of Cass Cty. v. Johnston</i> , 127 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1964).....	19
<i>Lewis Investments, Inc. v. City of Iowa City</i> , 703 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2005).....	10, 18
<i>Loudon v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	12, 42

<i>Marco Dev. Corp. v. City of Cedar Falls,</i> 473 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1991).....	10, 12, 18, 34, 35, 36
<i>Miller v. Marshall Cty.,</i> 641 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 2002).....	10, 11, 16, 23
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.,</i> 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11, 33
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 91 Nev. 816, 544 P.2d 428 (1975).....	11
<i>Price v. Fred Carlson Co.,</i> 254 Iowa 296, 117 N.W.2d 439 (1962).....	11, 25
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. Norm's Slauson,</i> 173 Cal. App. 3d 1121 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	12, 33
<i>Rehmann v. City of Des Moines,</i> 215 N.W. 957 (Iowa 1927).....	10
<i>Residential & Agric. Advisor Comm., LLC v.</i> <i>Dyersville City Council,</i> 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016).....	10, 17
<i>Riley v. Boxa,</i> 542 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1996).....	11, 25
<i>Save Our Springs v. Babbitt,</i> 27 F. Supp. 2d 739 (W.D. Tex. 1997).....	11, 33
<i>Shatzer v. Globe Am. Cas. Co.,</i> 639 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2001).....	12, 41
<i>Snake v. State,</i> No. 99-1759, 2001 WL 985052 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2001).....	10, 15
<i>St. Ansgar Mills, Inc. v. Streit,</i> 613 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2000).....	12
<i>State v. Gaskins,</i> 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	12, 36

<i>Town of Mapleton, In Monona Cty. v. Iowa Light, Heat & Power Co.,</i> 216 N.W. 683 (Iowa 1972).....	11, 23
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Midwest Develop. Corp.,</i> 210 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1973).....	12, 40
<i>Venard v. Winter,</i> 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994).....	12, 40
<i>Warren Cty. Bd. of Health v. Warren Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,</i> 654 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2002).....	11, 12, 29, 30, 38, 39
<i>Wells' Dairy, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.,</i> 336 F. Supp. 2d 906 (N.D. Iowa 2004)	10, 15
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Nat'l Park Serv.,</i> No. C12-5109 BHS, 2014 WL 3767404 (W.D. Wash. July 31, 2014)	11, 33
<i>Windus v. Great Plains Gas,</i> 116 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1962).....	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
Chapter 330.....	18
Chapter 330A.....	22
Code, 28E.....	27
Code § 1240.140	30
Iowa Code Chapter 28E.....	10, 14, 18, 20, 21, 26, 29, 36, 38
Iowa Code Chapters 330 and 330A .	10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 30, 36, 38
Iowa Code Chapter 403A	10, 21, 25, 26
Iowa Code § 6A.22(2)(c)(2)	18
Iowa Code §§ 6B.1A, 6B.2A(2)	11, 31

Iowa Code §§ 6B.2A, 306.4(2), 306.16, 335.3, 335.6.....	32
Iowa Code § 28E.3.....	11, 27
Iowa Code § 28E.5.....	26
Iowa Code §§ 306.4(2), 331.304(7), 335.2	29
Iowa Code §§ 306.11–306.12	31
Iowa Code § 330.4.....	24
Iowa Code § 330.17	10, 22
Iowa Code §§ 330.20, 330A.5	10, 22
Iowa Code § 330A.3	10, 11, 22, 24
Iowa Code § 330A.7(1)	10, 22
Iowa Code § 330A.17	11, 23, 24, 25, 30
Iowa Code § 330A.21	11, 23
Iowa Code § 331.382(1)(i)-(j)	11, 24
Iowa Code §§ 335.6–335.7.....	31
Iowa Code § 403A.9	11, 26
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-825.....	30
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Iowa Att’y Gen. Op. No. 77-4-1, 1977 WL 18901 (Apr. 1, 1977)	12, 39
Iowa Const. Art. III, § 1.....	35
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1103.....	16
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.1102	16
